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(n; (o) a loss caused by an aeration, bubbler, water circulation, or similar system 
used to increase dissolved oxygen or maintain open water on the ice of public waters, 
that is operated under a permit issued by the commissioner of natural resources; 

(9) Q a loss incurred by a visitor to the Minnesota zoological garden, except that 
the state is liable for conduct that would entitle a trespasser to damages against a 
private person; 

ép) (_q_) a loss arising out of a person’s use of a logging road on public land that 
is maintained exclusively to provide access to timber on that land by harvesters of the 
timber, and is not signed or otherwise held out to‘ the public as a public highway; and 

(q; gr_) a loss incurred by a user of property owned, leased, or otherwise controlled 
by the Minnesota National Guard or the department of military affairs, except that the 
state is liable for conduct that would entitle a trespasser to damages against a private 
person. 

The state will not pay punitive damages. 
Presented to the governor’April 10, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:53 p.m. 

CHAPTER 374-S.F.No. 2514 
An act relating to game and fish; establishing temporary daily and possession limits for 

yellow perch an inland waters. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. YELLOW PERCH LIMITS; INLAND WATERS. 
Until December _1_, 2001, Q inland waters, Q3 daily limit for taking yellow perch 

is _2_Q arni the tot_a_l possession limit E‘ yellow perch 
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective on December _1_l 2000.

n 

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 
Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:54 p.m. 

CHAPTER 375—S.F.No. 2949 
An act relating to natural resources; providing for the establishment of heritage forest areas 

in specified counties; amending Minnesota Statutes J 998, section 84.944, subdivision 2; 
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proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 89. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
~ Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 84944, subdivision 2, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 2. DESIGNATION OF ACQUIRED SITES. The critical natural habitat 
acquired in fee title by‘ the commissioner under this section shall be designated by the 
commissioner as: (1) an outdoor recreation unit pursuant to section 86A.07, subdivi- 
sion 3, or (2) as provided in sections 89.018, subdivision 2, paragraph (a), 97A.101, 
97A.125, 97c.0o1, and 97c.o11. The commissioner may_so designatfiny critical 
natural habitat acquired in less than fee title. ' 

Sec. 2. [s9.01s] HERITAGE FQRESTS. 
Subdivision ESTABLISHMENT; TERMINATION. Q E commissioner 

m_ay establish heritage forest areas within counties named under subdivision

4 

Q the commissioner determines E establishment consistent with th_e 

purposes of the heritage forest; and 

Q 319 county board ling submitted at resolution to me commissioner delineating 
afil requesting establishment o_f the heritage forest areas Q Q13 county. 
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Q E commissioner may terminate th_e heritage forest status 9_f g area within 
a county th_e commissioner determines that the termination would be th_e public 
interest aril the county board IEE subfieda resolution to E commissioner 
requesting termination. 
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Subd. COMMISSIONER’S POWERS. Q Within areas established ee 2_1 

heritage forest under subdivision L @ commissioner may: 
Q designate E commissioner-administered state-owned lands es heritage forest 

lands for management purposes, including lands tlflt have previously been designated E another purpose; 
(_22 accept donations o_f land, including easements under subdivision §_, f_or 

heritage forest management; 

(32 manage lands designated hy local governments fer heritage forest manage- 
ment; eh<_i 

(4) contract with other agencies or organizations for management services, 
including any required monitoring activities. 

(b) Lands designated under paragraph.(L), clause (1), that were previously 
designated b_y h_w o_r b_y fire commissioner continue tc_> he subject t_o requirements Ed 
uses authorized under the previous designation. 

Subd. 3. EASEMENTS. (a) The commissioner or a political subdivision may 
indivfiiallyor jointly acquire lEita_ge forest land for conservation purposes in afias 
established Lmder subdivision 1 by entering_i_rit—o_é}isements with landowners. The 
easements must E conservation ea_sements asTfined in section_§4C.Ol, clausefii 
except the ezfinents may be made possessory—as well as_nonpossessory if agreed 111363 
lg tlfl Endowner a_nc_l_t_h_ea)1%sioner gt po1itiE11_sTibdivision. 

— : 
(b) In an easement agreement between the commissioner o_r political subdivision 

and a landowner, th_e landowner must agree: 

Q t_o place forest lands the program fg the period g the easement; 
Q t_o implement 3 heritage forest stewardship plan ee provided in me easement 

agreement;
' 

Q E te a_lte_r the heritage forest ey developing the land, cutting timber that is not 
identified th_e forest stewardship plan, eh otherwise destroying th_e heritage forest 
character of the easement area; 

Q t_o allow the commissioner g political subdivision o_r agents o_f the commis- 
sioner o_r political subdivision access t_o the land _fo_r monitoring activities; 

§_5_) E te adopt :1 practice specified b_y tl1_e commissioner 93 political subdivision E the easement ee _a practice _tl_1et would tend t_o defeat gie purposes ef tlg heritage 
forest;g 

_(Q t_o additional provisions included tlfi easement met fire commissioner o_r 
political subdivision determines a_r_e consistent with Q? purposes o_f % heritage forest 
program. 

tel é limited-term easement may he converted te 2_1 ‘permanent easement 9_r 
renewed Q E ehe gt fie easement period Q mutual agreement tg tlg commissioner 
95 political subdivision E E landowner. 
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Q during the easement period tlg landowner sells o_r otherwise disposes of £13 
ownership _or right Q“ occupancy of E land, the new landowner must continue Q13 
easement under the same terms or conditions. 

§e_) during E limited-term easement period gig landowner sells g otherwise 
disposes o_f tlg ownership or right pf occupancy o_f the land, die new landowner may 
continue E easement under the same terms pr conditions. 

(_f) E commissioner pr political subdivision E‘ terminate E easement b_y 
mutual agreement with the landowner if thj commissioner or political subdivision 
determines that thegr-nination would bein the public interest. The commissioner or 
political subdivisibn may agree to modiHcaTion—c>f an agreement if—tE: commissioner 5“ 
political subdivision $e1'minesThe modification_is-desirable to imfiment the heritafi 
fpilt program. 

—— — _ - 
Subd. 4. FOREST STEWARDSHIP REGISTRATION. Private landowners 

may egisli their lands as heritage forest land by having a heritage forest stewardship fi prepared Kid-by completing a stewar(§hTp~registratio—n agreement. A stewardship 
Registration ageanfint is a nonbinding connnitment by a landowner to provide 
stewardship to forested l_ands. In a stewardship registrationflagreement, afindowner 
acknowledges_ an intent to implement a heritage forest stewardship plan. I_f the 
landowner £1ls_5r otherwfie disposes 0f_the ownership or right of occupafy of TE 
land, the comniissoner shall terminate Eifitewardship re£isTtioh_agreement. A—new 
owner—rnust enter into a new stewardsh$registration agreement to continue reeogni: 
tion offitlfe foresfia1idTs heritage forest. The commissioner‘ may terminate a 
§e_war_dsh—ip rtfitdratifi agreement by mutuafigreement of the larflowner if the 
commissioner determines the terminzfion would lg the ptfialieinterest. 

_ - 
Subd. 5. HIGHWAYS. The establishment of a heritage forest‘ shall not, by itself, 

impose any—additional restricfiats upon the comTni_ssioner of trans;)Tati_<-)n—o?_a local 
{(129 authority, to construct, improve, ofinaintain a highv—vay, § defined 1? SEE 
160.02, subdivision 

— _ _ 
Subd. 6. STATE REGULATION AND CONTROL. Nothing in this chapter 

shallfisedto authorize the acceptance of grants or agreements that wofipreempt 
_st—ate reg%on and connofif state land_s.— '_ 1 

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 376—S.F.No. 3290 
An act relating to environment; providing grants for certain agreements made under the 

Environment Response and Liability Act; extending landfill cleanup eligibility for the Westem 
Lake Superior Sanitary District; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 115B.17, subdivision 
19. 
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